## SHELTON SCHOOL DISTRICT Shelton, Washington

## **RESOLUTION 18-02**

## A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE SHELTON HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING ADDITION AND MODERNIZATION

WHEREAS, it is the desire and the intent of Shelton School District No. 309, Board of Director to construct the Shelton High School Building Addition and Modernization, and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors hereby accepts the low base bid of \$24,330,917 for the construction of the Shelton High School Building Addition and Modernization from the General Contractor Construction Enterprises & Contractors, Inc. subject to receiving the required documentation, and;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the State of Washington Public Works rules and regulations, bids were received, opened and publicly read;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that for the purpose of compliance with WAC 392-344-110, the Board of Directors of Shelton School District No. 309, Mason County, Washington does hereby approved the award of the General Construction Contract for the aforementioned construction project to Construction Enterprises & Contractors, Inc. in the amount of \$24,330,917 and authorizes the Superintendent to execute the agreement after receipt of pre-contract submittals and approval by OSPI.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Shelton School District No. 309, Mason County, Washington, at the regular meeting thereof, held on May 8, 2018 the following Directors being present and voting thereon.

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ATTEST:

Secretary to the Board